

CNR No.:DLNT01-002560-2025
State Vs Arbaz
SC No. 137/2025
FIR No. 854/2024
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s. 109(1) BNS & U/s. 25/27 Arms Act

30.08.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO / SI Mahesh Kumar in person.
Accused Arbaz produced from J/C.
Sh. Nikhil Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Part arguments on the point of charge heard.

Perusal of the charge-sheet shows that offences under section 25/27 Arms Act are also alleged against accused, however, neither any Ballistic report nor any sanction under section 39 Arms Act has been filed till date.

In view of the above, let a notice be issued to DCP concerned with the directions to make efforts for expediting the FSL result pertaining to Ballistic report and to file the status qua the same on NDOH.

IO / SI Mahesh Kumar be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Be put up for remaining arguments on the point of charge on 15.12.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
30.08.2025 ^(R)